(CWF), that went into effect on September 10, 2023, for an initial term of seven years ending on June 30, 2030.
The term shall automatically renew each year unless terminated by either party giving 90 days advance notice.
Under the terms of the agreement, the Authority will provide public bus transportation services around the
historic core of Colonial Williamsburg, including the CWF visitors’ center. CWF will pay the Authority for bus
services as follows: $850,000 in year one; $700,000 in year two; $550,000 in year three; $400,000 in year four;
$250,000 in year five; $100,000 in year six; and $0 in the final year of the agreement. The Authority recognized
$700,000 of contract services revenue during fiscal year 2025, which is included on the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance.

12) Restatement
The net position as of the beginning of fiscal year 2025 was restated to reflect an adjustment related to the
Authority’s implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 101, Compensated
Absences. More information regarding the adjustment can be found in Note 1 and the related balances have
been adjusted as follows:

* * * * *

Previously As
Reported Restated
6/30/2024 Restatement 6/30/2024

Long-term liabilities:
Compensated absences (209,530)$   (64,927)$  (274,457)$

Net position:
Unrestricted (7,770,631)$   64,927$  (7,705,704)$
Total net position (18,759,128)$   64,927$  (18,694,201)$

35

Williamsburg Area Transit Authority
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2020

Required Supplementary Information

Variance
Original Revised positive
budget budget Actual (negative)

Revenues
Intergovernmental:

Commonwealth of Virginia 2,373,202$   2,373,202$   2,400,412$   27,210$
Federal government 4,249,544   4,249,544   4,043,276   (206,268)
Local (member contributions):

James City County 706,286   706,286   706,286   -
York County 347,191   347,191   348,916   1,725
City of Williamsburg 450,306   450,306   450,306   -

Local (non-member contributions) 45,000 45,000 45,000 -
Charges for services 1,388,600   1,388,600   1,483,845   95,245
Use of money and property 216,000   216,000   280,483   64,483
Miscellaneous 36,000 36,000 77,075 41,075

Total revenues 9,812,129   9,812,129   9,835,599   23,470

Expenditures
Salaries and benefits 5,964,438   5,964,438   5,168,305   796,133
Repairs and maintenance 1,662,085   1,772,601   1,779,678   (7,077)
Fuel 611,425   611,425   553,442   57,983
Colonial Williamsburg bus operations 246,134   232,739   176,722   56,017
Contractual services 162,660   164,973   117,322   47,651
Supplies and materials 416,334   490,754   444,957   45,797
Fiscal agent services 320,368   88,991 88,990 1
Other 250,433   220,425   122,506   97,919
Insurance 70,000 126,349   126,348   1
Telecommunications 45,336 68,943 68,440 503
Clothing 41,416 48,991 48,588 403
Advertising 21,500 21,500 10,141 11,359

Total expenditures 9,812,129   9,812,129   8,705,439   1,106,690
Net change in fund balance - - 1,130,160   1,130,160

Fund balance, beginning of year - - 6,248,079   6,248,079
Fund balance, end of year -$  -$  7,378,239$   7,378,239$

Williamsburg Area Transit Authority
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual (Unaudited) -

General Fund
Year ended June 30, 2025

See report of independent auditor.

36

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019
Total pension liability

Service cost 210,797$   211,823$   197,959$   170,414$   161,537$   -$
Interest 185,080   157,617   139,178   108,662   91,734 -
Changes of benefit terms - - - - - 1,360,253